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Applcant requests a variance from the strict standards of the zoning ordinarice to
allow him to operate a permitted office use in the light industrial zoning district. The
property is zoned light industrial which permits a professional office use. Applicant |
plans on utilizing the existing residential structure as a law office. Several years ago,
the structure was converted from a residential home to an office. It has been used as
an office for the pasi several years.

A zoning variance is a license to use property for a purpose or to an extent not
permitted by the zoning ordinance. There are fwo kinds of varlances: use variances,
which permit property to be used in a way not usually permitied in the district, and
dimension variances,; which permit use on a different scale than the zoning ordinance

usually permits,

Applicant requests a dimensional variance because the existing structure on the
property does not meet the current ordinances.

A dimension variance is justified o prevent mere practical difficulty, not an
unnecessary hardship.

-

The three factors necessary to establish a practical difficulty warranting a
varlance from an ordinance have been met in this case. These factors are:

1. Whether compliance with the strict lefter of the restrictions governing area, set
backs, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the
owner from using the property for a parmitted purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecassarily burdensome.

2. Whether a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the
Applicant. The granting of the variance would grant substantial relief to the
owner of the property invalved.

3. The relief granted in such fashion would be consistent with the spirit of the
ordinance. ' -

Applicant has met il three of these facfors. Applicant plans an removing the
existing structure and building 3'4,80(} square foot office building on the property.
it would be impractical for Applicant $o spend dollars to improve this 400 square
foot structure to bring it into compliance with the current city ordinances when the
structure will be torn down within the next three years. The current structure is
sound, safe and does not create any safety hazards to the occupants or
surrounding property owners,

Kim Thomas Capeilo




PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
December 26, 2007
Planning Comments Related to
ZBA07-093
26444 Taft Road

'c;iyo NOVLOIE

As requested, the Planning Division of the Community Development Department
reviewed a Boundary and Topographic Survey of 26444 Taft Road (dated November 29,
2007) to determine compliance of the site to the applicable Zoning Ordinance
standards. It is our understanding the applicant proposes to convert the existing
structure into a professional office. The subject structure is a single-family home, which
we have been informed may have been occupied by a business, however there is no
record of approval. It is our understanding the applicant proposes to use the structure
and land as-is, without expanding or extending the building, or modifying the parking or
other exterior areas.

The site is 0.562 acres, and is zoned I-1. Professional offices are permitted in the I-1
district, subject to meeting applicable Zoning Ordinance standards.

The following includes comments regarding the nonconforming status of the structure,
and suggestions for improvements to the site should the ZBA approve its use.
Additional details explaining the site’s conformance to the Zoning Ordinance standards,
and the variances requested in order to occupy and use the structure as proposed, are
discussed in the attached Planning Review Summary Chart.

1. As noted on the attached chart, the existing structure does not meet the front
setback standard of 40’ from the future right-of-way line. (We note it would not
meet the front setback standard from the existing right-of-way line, either). Per
Section 2502.4 of the Zoning Ordinance, Nonconforming Structures, *...such
structure may be continued so long as it remains otherwise lawful, subject to the
following provisions: '

A. No such structure may be enlarged or altered in a way which increases its
nonconformity. Such structures may be enlarged or altered in a way which does not
increase its nonconformity”.

Given that the nonconforming structure was abandoned, because the previous
business occupied the location without approvals, the site has lost is status as a
legal, nonconforming use. Therefore, if this site were to be occupied, it would be
required to meet the existing standards of the Zoning Ordinance, unless variances
were granted.
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2. If the Zoning Board of Appeals is inclined to approve this request, the members may
wish to consider the following items as part of the approval:

a. Place a time limit (perhaps 1-2 years) on the use of the structure and property in
its nonconforming state, to permit the applicant to develop a site plan that will
be in greater conformance to the Zoning Ordinance standards;

b. Require life/safety issues identified during the building inspection to be
addressed within a limited time frame, perhaps 30-60 days;

c. If the use of the structure and the property were proposed in their current state
for approximately 1-2 years, then an upgrade to the parking lot to include a
clearly defined parking area, outside of the circular driveway, with parking
spaces meeting the quantity and dimensional standards of the Zoning Ordinance,
may be appropriate. If the use were proposed for a longer time-frame,
approximately 3-4 years or so, we recommend the applicant be required to pave
the driveway and parking spaces, meet all other parking dimensional and design
standards of the Zoning Ordinance, and provide perimeter landscaping on site to
meet the Zoning Ordinance standards. -

3. We note variances from the Michigan Barrier-Free Code may only be permitted by
the State of Michigan. Barrier-Free Code standards that apply to this site include,
but may not be limited to, providing one barrier-free van-accessible parking space
with associated ramps.

ST

Review by Karen F. Reinowski, AICP, PCP (248) 347-0484




PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART

Reaview Date:
Project Name:
Plan Date:

- 12.13.07
ZBA Capello
11.29.67

Items in Bold do not meet the Zoning Ordinance standards. Underlined items need to be clarified, as it may or may not
meet the Zoning Ordinance standards.

Meets
Item Required Proposed Requirements? | Commaents
Master Plan Light Industrial No change Yes
proposed
Zoning I-1 {Light Industrial) No change Yes
proposed
Use Principal Permitied Use | Law office Yes
- Professional offices
Building Height 40" maximum Less than 40’ Yes
{Section 2400) '
Building Setback
Front {west) | 40’ (from future 0.5 from future | No Existing structure does not
{Section 120’ right-of-way) right-of-way meet the setback standard
2400) for either the existing right
—of-way (approximately
27.5" setback) or the future
right-of-way (0.5’ from
front setback line)
Side — interior | 20/ 135 Yes ' '
{north}
{Section 2400)
Side — interior | 20/ 27 Yes
(south)
{Section 2400) :
Rear (east) 20 28" to wood deck; | Yes
(Section 40" to main
2400) structure
Parking Setback
Front (west)} | 40’ (from future 120’ | Approximately No The general location of the
{Section right-of-way) 15’ from existing gravel-surfaced parking
2400) 66’ right-of-way area is indicated, however
Side —interior | 10 Approximately 85 | Location of the layout and suifacing
{north} circular gravel does not meet the Zosting
(Section drive & parking | Ordinance standards. See
2400) area is shown & | additional parking
Side - interior | 10’ Approximately 50° | meets setbacks, | comments befow.
(south) however parking
(Section layout_and
2400) surfacing doe_s
P - : not meet Zoning
Rear {east) 10 Approximately 15’ Ordinance
(Section standards. See
2300) comments
below.
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Meets

Spaces

required — must be

" Item Required Proposed Requirements? | Comments
Off-street Off-street parking - Open gravel No Parking must be designed
parking shall be an parking area and constructed to meet
configuration unencumbered the standards of the
{Section parking stall or strip, Zoning Ordinance.
2505.4) parking bay, vehicle
maneuvering space
or driveway, garage
or combinations
thereof _
Number of 1/222 square feet None shown- No Square footage of building
Parking GLA {Gross Leasable | Square footage must be provided to verify
Spaces Area) not provided on required number of
{Section site plan, parking spaces, however it
2505.14.d.{2)) however the appears 3 parking spaces
City’s internal wotuld be required to meet
mapping portal the parking standard
indicates it is
708 sguare feet,
which is
generally
consistent with
the building
footprint shown
‘ on the plan
Parking Space | 9" X 19" 90 degree Parking spaces No
Dimensions parking spaces with | and
and 24" wide aisles; maneuvering
Maneuvering Spaces may be reduced | lanes not shown
Lanes to 17 deep from face of
[Sections curb where vehicles can
2506.2 and overhang landscaping
2509.3.c.(2)(c)] i or 7 sidewalk (if 4"
curb is provided)
Parking Entire parking area, | Gravel surface No
Surfacing including parking
(Section spaces and
2506.8) maneuvering lanes,
must be paved with
asphalt or concrete
in accordance with
the City's Design and
Construction
Standards ‘
Landscaping Various standards None shown, No The site does not meet the
{Section 2509) | are noted in the with the general landscape
Zoning Ordinance exception of standards of the Zoning
existing, Ordinance.
scattered trees ‘
Batrrier Frae 1 barrier free space | None shown No

Planning Summary Chart
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Meets

Item Required Proposed Requirements? | Comments
{Barrier Free van accessible
Code}
Barrier Free 8’ wide space, with None shown No
Space an 8’ wide access
Dimensions aisle for van
(Barrier Free accessible spaces
' Code)
Wooedlands and Per the City of Novi’s Internet
Wetlancds Mapping Portal, it does not
appear there are any requlated
woodlands or wetlands on the
site. However, it would be
appropriate to verify this with
: the City’s consulfant.
Development Signage reviewed by Not shown Unknown Contact Alan Amolsch at 248-
Sign Ordinance Enforcement 347-0463 for permit

information

Prepared by Karen F. Reinowski, AICP, PCP (248) 347-0484 or kreinowski@cityofnovi.crg
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